
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 4394 of 7 September, 2017

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 185 OF 2017.

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS SCHEME)
ACT 1997

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2017

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Social
Security (Open Long-Term Benefits Scheme) Act 1997, and all other
enabling powers, the Minister has made the following Regulations−

Title and commencement.

1.  These Regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Open Long-Term
Benefits) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 and shall be deemed to have come
into operation on 1 August 2017.

Amendment of the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits)
Regulations 1997.

2.(1)  The Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997 are
amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.

(2)  Schedule 1 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V
and VI−

“PART V
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£536.63 £452.44

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

43-44 £480.83 £382.36
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40-42 £451.47 £365.40
37-39 £424.05 £342.66
34-36 £397.49 £319.95
30-33 £368.25 £298.18
26-29 £340.70 £273.58
22-25 £309.50 £248.90
18-21 £278.27 £226.26

13-17 £248.90 £202.56

PART VI
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£536.63 £452.44

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

44 £472.34 £398.49

43 £461.89 £389.02

42 £450.58 £380.52

41 £440.13 £371.08

40 £429.71 £361.60

39 £418.38 £353.01

38 £407.93 £343.53

37 £397.49 £335.07

36 £386.19 £325.57

35 £375.75 £317.11

34 £365.40 £307.64

33 £353.98 £298.18

32 £343.53 £289.67

31 £333.19 £280.22

30 £321.78 £271.64

29 £311.45 £262.16

28 £300.99 £253.67
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27 £289.67 £244.22

26 £279.24 £235.73

25 £268.80 £226.26

24 £257.49 £216.80

23 £247.06 £208.22

22 £235.73 £198.76

21 £225.28 £190.28

20 £214.85 £180.79

19 £203.54 £172.32

18 £193.11 £162.84

17 £182.66 £154.28

16 £171.34 £144.80

15 £160.92 £135.32

14 £150.56 £126.86

13 £139.15 £117.40
”.

(3)  Schedule 2 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V
and VI−

“PART V

Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£678.70 £452.44 £226.26

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

48-49 £644.54 £428.72 £215.82
46-47 £611.48 £406.09 £205.39
43-45 £576.43 £382.36 £194.07
40-42 £548.06 £365.40 £182.66
37-39 £514.98 £342.66 £172.32
34-36 £480.87 £319.95 £160.92
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30-33 £446.79 £298.18 £148.61
26-29 £413.70 £273.58 £140.12
22-25 £375.76 £248.90 £126.86
18-21 £341.80 £226.26 £115.54
13-17 £306.66 £202.56 £104.10

PART VI

Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£678.70 £452.44 £226.26

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

49 £664.46 £442.98 £221.48
48 £651.28 £434.48 £216.80
47 £638.03 £425.02 £213.01
46 £624.64 £416.42 £208.22
45 £610.50 £406.96 £203.54
44 £597.25 £398.49 £198.76
43 £584.07 £389.02 £195.05
42 £570.80 £380.52 £190.28
41 £556.67 £371.08 £185.59
40 £542.39 £361.60 £180.79
39 £529.14 £353.01 £176.13
38 £515.85 £343.53 £172.32
37 £502.59 £335.07 £167.52
36 £488.41 £325.57 £162.84
35 £475.18 £317.11 £158.07
34 £461.92 £307.64 £154.28
33 £447.76 £298.18 £149.58
32 £434.47 £289.67 £144.80
31 £420.34 £280.22 £140.12
30 £406.96 £271.64 £135.32
29 £393.79 £262.16 £131.63
28 £380.53 £253.67 £126.86
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27 £366.39 £244.22 £122.17
26 £353.13 £235.73 £117.40
25 £339.82 £226.26 £113.56
24 £325.70 £216.80 £108.90
23 £312.32 £208.22 £104.10
22 £298.19 £198.76 £99.43
21 £284.92 £190.28 £94.64
20 £275.43 £180.79 £94.64
19 £258.49 £172.32 £86.17
18 £244.31 £162.84 £81.47
17 £230.98 £154.28 £76.70
16 £216.82 £144.80 £72.02
15 £203.53 £135.32 £68.21
14 £190.30 £126.86 £63.44
13 £176.14 £117.40 £58.74

”.

Dated 7th September, 2017.

G H LICUDI QC,
Minister with responsibility for Social Security.

____________________

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable.


